

FMIs and Payment Oversight Highlights

October, 2025

| RTGS | | | | | | | | | |
|-------------------------|------------------------|------------------------|--|------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|-----------------------|--|-----------------------|
| Total RTGS Transactions | | | | | Customer Transactions | | | | |
| | | Previous Month | | Previous Year | | | Previous Month | | Previous Year |
| Volume | 33,771 | 33,665 | | 33,941 | Volume | 28,676 | 28,964 | | 29,210 |
| | Change | ▲0.31% | | ▼0.50% | | Change | ▼0.99% | | ▼1.83% |
| Value | BHD 11,036,710,861.551 | BHD 10,213,516,815.952 | | BHD 12,718,176,238.668 | Value | BHD 944,749,008.379 | BHD 1,001,632,360.885 | | BHD 1,044,918,613.467 |
| | Change | ▲8.06% | | ▼13.22% | | Change | ▼5.68% | | ▼9.59% |

| BCTS | | | | | | | | | |
|-----------------------|---------------------|---------------------|--|---------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|--|-------------------|
| Total Cleared Cheques | | | | | Technical Returns | | | | |
| | | Previous Month | | Previous Year | | | Previous Month | | Previous Year |
| Volume | 151,461 | 149,416 | | 167,762 | Volume | 875 | 913 | | 836 |
| | Change | ▲1.37% | | ▼9.72% | | Change | ▼4.16% | | ▲4.67% |
| Value | BHD 544,490,634.490 | BHD 487,046,398.674 | | BHD 574,251,611.377 | Value | BHD 3,124,607.560 | BHD 2,577,793.108 | | BHD 3,078,269.204 |
| | Change | ▲11.79% | | ▼5.18% | | Change | ▲21.21% | | ▲1.51% |

| EFTS | | | |
|------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| Total EFTS | | | |
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 43,650,703 | 40,860,687 | 40,573,375 |
| | Change | ▲ 6.83% | ▲ 7.58% |
| Value | BHD 3,215,151,964.248 | BHD 3,129,790,991.877 | BHD 2,933,249,586.323 |
| | Change | ▲ 2.73% | ▲ 9.61% |
| Fawri | | | |
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 1,297,436 | 1,120,628 | 1,243,478 |
| | Change | ▲ 15.78% | ▲ 4.34% |
| Value | BHD 2,216,044,077.136 | BHD 2,190,175,662.103 | BHD 2,081,781,419.619 |
| | Change | ▲ 1.18% | ▲ 6.45% |

| Fawri+ | | | |
|----------|---------------------|---------------------|---------------------|
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 41,355,507 | 38,759,954 | 38,232,829 |
| | Change | ▲ 6.70% | ▲ 8.17% |
| Value | BHD 876,310,873.072 | BHD 830,857,131.944 | BHD 738,341,714.573 |
| | Change | ▲ 5.47% | ▲ 18.69% |
| Fawateer | | | |
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 997,760 | 980,105 | 1,097,068 |
| | Change | ▲ 1.80% | ▼ 9.05% |
| Value | BHD 122,797,014.040 | BHD 108,758,197.830 | BHD 113,126,452.131 |
| | Change | ▲ 12.91% | ▲ 8.55% |

| SWITCH | | | |
|----------------------|--------------------|--------------------|--------------------|
| ATM Cash Withdrawal | | | |
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 755,596 | 707,336 | 834,936 |
| | Change | ▲ 6.82% | ▼ 9.50% |
| Value | BHD 84,005,139.839 | BHD 78,539,021.713 | BHD 89,779,847.203 |
| | Change | ▲ 6.96% | ▼ 6.43% |
| Payment Gateway (PG) | | | |
| | | Previous Month | Previous Year |
| Volume | 932,364 | 910,988 | 1,083,148 |
| | Change | ▲ 2.35% | ▼ 13.92% |
| Value | BHD 56,000,602.366 | BHD 55,341,125.239 | BHD 58,457,817.225 |
| | Change | ▲ 1.19% | ▼ 4.20% |

Notes:

Based on Settlement Date: Successful RTGS Transactions (inc. CBB Transactions), Total Cleared Cheques through BCTS, Successful Fawri and Fawateer Transactions.

Based on Value Date (reflecting weekends and public holidays): Successful Fawri+ Transactions, ATM Cash Withdrawals and Payment Gateway Transactions.